505702571 10/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5749381

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT A. MOFFATT	10/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ETHERDYNE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	1107 87TH STREET
City:	DALY CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94015

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16266886

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7709339500

Email: anne.antonoff@thomashorstemeyer.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS HORSTEMEYER, LLP Address Line 1: 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD, SE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600E

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100502-1041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENNETH A. KNOX
SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth A. Knox/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2019

Total Attachments: 9

source=100502-1041__Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=100502-1041__Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=100502-1041__Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=100502-1041__Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=100502-1041__Executed_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 050595 FRAME: 0276

505702571

source=100502-1041Executed_Assignment#page6.tif	
source=100502-1041Executed_Assignment#page7.tif	
source=100502-1041Executed_Assignment#page8.tif	
source=100502-1041Executed_Assignment#page9.tif	

Docket No. 100502-1041 Page 1 of 3 (Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the following parties:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>
Robert Moffatt	Palo Alto, CA 94303

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has/have invented certain new and useful improvements ("invention(s)") as described and set forth in the below-identified utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

	LARGE	AREA POWER TRANSMITTER FOR WIRELESS POWER TRANSFER,
which	was:	
		executed on even date herewith,
	\boxtimes	filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on February
		4, 2019, and assigned Serial No. 16/266,886, and
		further described in U.S. Provisional Application Serial No., filed on.

Note: Only one of the first two checkboxes will be checked. The third checkbox will be checked, only if appropriate.

WHEREAS, **Etherdyne Technologies, Inc.**, having a business at 1107 87th Street, Daly City, CA 94015, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, said provisional application, and any U.S. and foreign patents which are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said Provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for said inventions, including all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

Docket No. 100502-1041 Page 2 of 3 (Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, said utility application, or said provisional application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the U.S. and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNOR's behalf, the filing date and/or serial number above pertaining to the utility application and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

Docket No. 100502-1041

Page 3 of 3
(Patent Assignment)

Robert A. Moffas

Catcher 1st, 2019	
late:	Witness
Date:	Winess

APPENDIX A

Delaware

Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "ETHERDYNE

TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD

DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2016, AT 2:12 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

THE SECOND STATES OF THE SECON

6049406 8100 SR# 20163581546

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Burleck, Secretary of State

Authentication: 202372661

Date: 05-24-16

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 02:12 PM 05/23/2016
FILED 02:12 PM 05/23/2016
SR 20163581546 - File Number 6049406

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF ETHERDYNE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

ARTICLE I.

The name of the Company is Etherdyne Technologies, Inc. (the "Company").

ARTICLE II.

The address of the Company's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III.

The purpose of the Company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended from time to time.

ARTICLE IV.

The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows:

Jeffrey Yen 1107 87th Street Daly City, CA 94015

ARTICLE V.

The total number of shares of stock that the Company shall have authority to issue is 21,900,000, consisting of 15,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock, \$0.00001 par value per share (the "Class A Common Stock"), and 6,900,000 shares of Class F Common Stock, \$0.00001 par value per share (the "Class F Common Stock," and together with the Class A Common Stock, the "Common Stock").

ARTICLE VI.

The rights, privileges, preferences and restrictions of the Class F Common Stock and Class A Common Stock are as follows:

1. <u>Dividends</u>. The holders of the Class F Common Stock and the holders of the Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, on a pari passu basis, when and as declared by the Board of Directors, out of any assets of the Company legally available therefore, such dividends as may be declared from time to time by the Board of Directors; provided, however, that in the event that such dividends are paid in the form of shares of Common Stock or rights to acquire Common Stock, the

holders of shares of Class F Common Stock shall receive shares of Class F Common Stock or rights to acquire shares of Class F Common Stock, as the case may be, and the holders of shares of Class A Common Stock shall receive shares of Class A Common Stock or rights to acquire shares of Class A Common Stock, as the case may be.

- 2. <u>Liquidation Rights</u>. In the event of the voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution, distribution of assets or winding up of the Company, the holders of Class F Common Stock and the holders of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to share equally, on a per share basis, in all assets of the Company of whatever kind available for distribution to the holders of Common Stock.
- 3. <u>Voting.</u> Except as otherwise provided herein or by applicable law, the holders of the Class F Common Stock and the holders of the Class A Common Stock shall at all times vote together as one class on all matters (including the election of directors) submitted to a vote or for the consent of the stockholders of the Company. Each holder of shares of Class F Common Stock shall be entitled to ten (10) votes for each share of Class F Common Stock held as of the applicable date on any matter that is submitted to a vote or for the consent of the stockholders of the Company. Each holder of shares of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each share of Class A Common Stock held as of the applicable date on any matter that is submitted to a vote or for the consent of the stockholders of the Company.
- 4. <u>Subdivision or Combinations</u>. If the Company in any manner subdivides or combines the outstanding shares of one class of Common Stock, then the outstanding shares of the other class of Common Stock shall be subdivided or combined in the same manner.
- Mergers, Consolidation or Other Combination Transactions. In the event that the 5. Company shall enter into any consolidation, merger, combination or other transaction or series of related transactions in which shares of Common Stock are exchanged for or converted into other stock or securities, or the right to receive cash or any other property, then, and in such event, the shares of Class F Common Stock and Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to be exchanged for or converted into the same kind and amount of stock, securities, cash or any other property, as the case may be, into which or for which each share of the other class of Common Stock is exchanged or converted; provided, however, that if the stock or securities of the resulting entity issued upon such exchange or conversion of the shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such consolidation, merger, combination or other transaction would represent at least a majority of the voting power of such resulting entity (without giving effect to any differences in the voting rights of the stock or securities of the resulting entity to be received by the holders of shares of Class F Common Stock and the holders of Class A Common Stock), then the holders of shares of Class F Common Stock and the holders of shares of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to receive stock or securities of the resulting entity issuable upon such exchange or conversion that differ with respect to voting rights in a similar manner to which the shares of Class F Common Stock and Class A Common Stock differ under this Certificate of Incorporation as provided under Section 3 of this Article VI.

6. <u>Equal Status</u>. Except as expressly provided in this Article VI, Class F Common Stock and Class A Common Stock shall have the same rights and privileges and rank equally, share ratably and be identical in all respects as to all matters.

7. Conversion.

- A. <u>Certain Definitions</u>. As used in this Section 7, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- (i) "Class F Stockholder" shall mean any individual that is issued Class F Common Stock by the Company.
- (ii) "Permitted Entity" shall mean, with respect to any Class F Stockholder, any trust, account, plan, corporation, partnership, or limited liability company specified in Section 7.C established by or for such Class F Stockholder, so long as such entity meets the requirements set forth in Section 7.C.
- (iii) "Transfer" shall mean, with respect to a share of Class F Common Stock, any sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance, hypothecation or other transfer or disposition of such share or any legal or beneficial interest in such share, whether or not for value and whether voluntary or involuntary or by operation of law.
- (iv) "Voting Control" shall mean, with respect to a share of Class F Common Stock, the power (whether exclusive or shared) to vote or direct the voting of such share of Class F Common Stock by proxy, voting agreement or otherwise.
- B. Optional Conversion. Each share of Class F Common Stock shall be convertible into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock at the option of the holder thereof at any time upon written notice to the transfer agent of the Company.
- C. <u>Automatic Conversion upon Transfer</u>. Each share of Class F Common Stock shall automatically, without any further action, convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock upon the Transfer of such share; provided, however, that a Transfer of Class F Common Stock by a Class F Stockholder or such Class F Stockholder's Permitted Entities to another Class F Stockholder or such Class F Stockholder's Permitted Entities shall not trigger such automatic conversion; provided further, however, that a Transfer by a Class F Stockholder to any of the following Permitted Entities, and from any of the following Permitted Entities back to such Class F Stockholder and/or any other Permitted Entity by or for such Class F Stockholder shall not trigger such automatic conversion:
- (i) a trust for the benefit of such Class F Stockholder and for the benefit of no other person, provided such Transfer does not involve any payment of cash, securities, property or other consideration (other than an interest in such trust) to the Class F Stockholder and, provided, further, that in the event such Class F Stockholder is no longer the exclusive beneficiary of such trust, each share of Class F Common Stock then held by such trust shall automatically convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock;

- (ii) a trust for the benefit of persons other than the Class F Stockholder so long as the Class F Stockholder has sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such trust, provided such Transfer does not involve any payment of cash, securities, property or other consideration (other than an interest in such trust) to the Class F Stockholder, and, provided, further, that in the event the Class F Stockholder no longer has sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such trust, each share of Class F Common Stock then held by such trust shall automatically convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock;
- (iii) a trust under the terms of which such Class F Stockholder has retained a "qualified interest" within the meaning of §2702(b)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code") and/or a reversionary interest so long as the Class F Stockholder has sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such trust; provided, however, that in the event the Class F Stockholder no longer has sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such trust, each share of Class F Common Stock then held by such trust shall automatically convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock;
- (iv) an Individual Retirement Account, as defined in Section 408(a) of the Code, or a pension, profit sharing, stock bonus or other type of plan or trust of which such Class F Stockholder is a participant or beneficiary and which satisfies the requirements for qualification under Section 401 of the Code; provided that in each case such Class F Stockholder has sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held in such account, plan or trust, and provided, further, that in the event the Class F Stockholder no longer has sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such account, plan or trust, each share of Class F Common Stock then held by such trust shall automatically convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock;
- (v) a corporation in which such Class F Stockholder directly, or indirectly through one or more Permitted Entities, owns shares with sufficient Voting Control in the corporation, or otherwise has legally enforceable rights, such that the Class F Stockholder retains sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such corporation; provided that in the event the Class F Stockholder no longer owns sufficient shares or has sufficient legally enforceable rights to enable the Class F Stockholder to retain sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such corporation, each share of Class F Common Stock then held by such corporation shall automatically convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock;
- (vi) a partnership in which such Class F Stockholder directly, or indirectly through one or more Permitted Entities, owns partnership interests with sufficient Voting Control in the partnership, or otherwise has legally enforceable rights, such that the Class F Stockholder retains sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such partnership; provided that in the event the Class F Stockholder no longer owns

sufficient partnership interests or has sufficient legally enforceable rights to enable the Class F Stockholder to retain sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such partnership, each share of Class F Common Stock then held by such partnership shall automatically convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock; or

- (vii) a limited liability company in which such Class F Stockholder directly, or indirectly through one or more Permitted Entities, owns membership interests with sufficient Voting Control in the limited liability company, or otherwise has legally enforceable rights, such that the Class F Stockholder retains sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such limited liability company; provided that in the event the Class F Stockholder no longer owns sufficient membership interests or has sufficient legally enforceable rights to enable the Class F Stockholder to retain sole dispositive power and exclusive Voting Control with respect to the shares of Class F Common Stock held by such limited liability company, each share of Class F Common Stock then held by such limited liability company shall automatically convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock.
- D. <u>Automatic Conversion upon Death of Class F Stockholder</u>. Each share of Class F Common Stock held of record by a Class F Stockholder, or by such Class F Stockholder's Permitted Entities, shall automatically, without any further action, convert into one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock upon the death of such Class F Stockholder.
- E. <u>Effect of Conversion</u>. In the event of a conversion of shares of Class F Common Stock to shares of Class A Common Stock pursuant to this Section 7, such conversion shall be deemed to have been made at the time that the Company's transfer agent receives the written notice required pursuant to Section 7.B, the time that the Transfer of such shares occurred or the death of the Class F Stockholder, as applicable. Upon any conversion of Class F Common Stock to Class A Common Stock, all rights of the holder of such shares of Class F Common Stock shall cease and the person or persons in whose names or names the certificate or certificates representing the shares of Class F Common Stock are to be issued, if any, shall be treated for all purposes as having become the record holder or holders of such number of shares of Class A Common Stock into which such Class F Common Stock were convertible. Shares of Class F Common Stock that are converted into shares of Class A Common Stock as provided in this Section 7 shall be retired and shall not be reissued.
- F. Reservation of Stock. The Company shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Class A Common Stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the shares of Class F Common Stock, such number of its shares of Class A Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all outstanding shares of Class F Common Stock into shares of Class A Common Stock.
- 8. <u>Adjustment in Authorized Class A Common Stock</u>. The number of authorized shares of Class A Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares of Class A Common Stock then outstanding) by an affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of the Company.

-5-